http://www.cninfo.com.cn on November 9, 2021 and November 26, 2021.

On December 28, 2021, Goermicro received The Notice of Acceptance of Application Documents for Initial Public Offering of

Shares and Listing on GEM of Goertek Microelectronics Inc. (Shenzhen Stock Exchange (2021) No. 549). In accordance with related

regulations, the Shenzhen Stock Exchange checked the application report and related application documents submitted by Goermicro

for initial public offering and listing on GEM, and decided to accept the application. Details can be found in The Informative

Announcement of Goertek on The Acceptance of Shenzhen Stock Exchange of The Application Documents of The Spin-off of Goertek

Microelectronics Inc. and Listing on GEM issued by the Company on December 29, 2021.

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2021

112

Section VII. Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the change Increases or decreases (+, -) After the change

Number
Percenta

ge

New

shares

Bo

nu

s

sh

are

s

Transf

erred

from

reserv

es

Others Sub-total Number
Percentag

e

I. Shares Subject to Selling

Restrictions
486,567,825 14.86%   -7,656,450 -7,656,450 478,911,375 14.02%

 1. State shareholding

 2. Shares held by

state-owned corporates

 3. Shares held by other

domestic shareholders
486,567,825 14.86%   -7,656,450 -7,656,450 478,911,375 14.02%

  Including: held by

domestic corporates

   held by domestic

individuals
486,567,825 14.86%   -7,656,450 -7,656,450 478,911,375 14.02%

 4. Shares held by foreign

shareholers

  Including: held by

foreign corporates

   held by foreign

individuals

II. Shares Without

Restrictions
2,788,870,602 85.14%   148,539,059 148,539,059 2,937,409,661 85.98%

 1. RMB ordinary shares 2,788,870,602 85.14%   148,539,059 148,539,059 2,937,409,661 85.98%

 2. Domestic listed foreign

shares

 3. Overseas listed foreign

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2021

113

shares

 4. Others

III. Total Number of Shares 3,275,438,427 100.00%   140,882,609 140,882,609 3,416,321,036 100.00%

Reasons for changes in shares

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant regulations and The Prospectus for the Public Offering of Convertible Bonds

by Goertek Inc., the “Goertek Convertible Bond No.2” issued by the Company can be converted into shares from December 18, 2020.

As of the end of the reporting period, the number of converted shares was 171,217,088 (of which 140,882,609 shares were converted

during the reporting period), and the total share capital of the Company increased to 3,416,321,036 shares.

Approval of changes in shares

√ Applicable □ Not applicable

The 23rd meeting of the 4th board of directors was held on September 10, 2019. The board of directors deliberated and

approved The Proposal on the Public Issuance of Convertible Bonds and other proposals. On September 27, 2019, the Company held

the 2nd extraordinary general meeting of shareholders. The meeting approved the Proposal on “The Plan for the Public Issuance of

[…]

The foreign exchange risks arising from the assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies may have an impact on the

operating results of the Group.

The Group closely monitors the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group's foreign exchange risks. The Company has large

volume of export sales, and needs to import some raw materials. Some equipment for research, development, production and testing

of the Company also needs to be purchased from abroad. The Company's export sales and imported raw materials are mainly settled

in USD. The depreciation of USD and the appreciation of RMB will reduce the procurement cost of imported raw materials, but

adversely affect the competitiveness of the Company's products in overseas markets. Considering the import of raw materials and

export of products, the appreciation of RMB against USD will affect the Company's profitability to some extent.

Sensitivity analysis over foreign exchange risks:

When other variables remain unchanged, the pre-tax impact of possible reasonable changes in USD currency rate on current

profits and losses, and shareholders' equity is as follows:

Unit: RMB

Item

Change in exchange

rate

2021 2020

Impact on net profit
Impact on

shareholders' equity
Impact on net profit

Impact on

shareholders' equity

USD
3% appreciation

against RMB

74,152,124.92 71,951,894.19 -46,192,125.00 -46,223,483.50

Goertek Inc. Annual Report 2021

290

USD
3% depreciation

against RMB

-74,152,124.92 -71,951,894.19 46,192,125.00 46,223,483.50

(2) Interest rate risk - cash flow change risk

The Group's risk of cash flow changes of financial instruments arising from interest rate changes mainly involves floating rate

bank borrowings. At present, the interest rate of the Group's bank borrowings is mainly floating rate.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis:

The sensitivity analysis over interest rate risks is conducted based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments with variable interest rates;

For fixed-rate financial instruments measured at fair value, changes in market interest rates only affect their interest income or